Support services 12,767,978   -   1,385,072   (11,382,906)

Non-instructional 2,246,327   142,668   2,327,792   224,133

Sixteenth section 781,861   80,648   -   (701,213)

Pension expense 6,425,074   -   -   (6,425,074)

Interest on long-term liabilities 754,663   -   -   (754,663)

Total Governmental Activities $ 40,023,647   $ 1,182,959   $ 6,064,264   $ (32,776,424)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 5,294,479

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 16,547,592

Federal 451,596

Unrestricted investment earnings 3,608,923

Sixteenth section sources 2,043,052

Other 277,445

 Total General Revenues 28,223,087

Change in Net Position (4,553,337)

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 73,697,694

   Prior Period Adjustments (2,383,994)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated 71,313,700

Net Position - Ending $ 66,760,363

WAYNE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

Attachment B - Process Standard 4 Wayne County School District 20 of 85

17
McKenzie CPA, PLLC

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2017

Sixteenth Other Total

General Food Service Section Principal Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ -   $ 124,075   $ 9,183,742   $ 439,551   $ 9,747,368

Cash with fiscal agents -   -   2,283,163   526,963   2,810,126

Investments -   -   73,450,565   1,199,851   74,650,416

Due from other governments 368,485   -   -   1,136,756   1,505,241

Accrued interest receivable -   -   197,719   3,136   200,855

Other receivables, net 369,008   -   -   -   369,008

Due from other funds 828,418   754,768   -   415   1,583,601

Advance to other funds -   -   6,247,038   -   6,247,038

Inventories -   17,149   -   1,275   18,424

Total assets $ 1,565,911   $ 895,992   $ 91,362,227   $ 3,307,947   $ 97,132,077

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred premium on investments $ -   $ -   $ 608,600   $ -   $ 608,600

Total deferred outflows of resources -   -   608,600   -   608,600

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 1,565,911   $ 895,992   $ 91,970,827   $ 3,307,947   $ 97,740,677

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,125,231   $ 88,095   $ 162,407   $ 316,944   $ 1,692,677

Cash Deficit balance 7,513,374   7,513,374

Due to other funds 755,183   -   -   821,105   1,576,288

Advances from other funds 6,247,038   -   -   -   6,247,038

Unavailable revenue - federal programs -   -   -   43,819   43,819

Total Liabilities 15,640,826   88,095   162,407   1,181,868   17,073,196

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   17,149   -   1,275   18,424

Advances -   -   6,247,038   -   6,247,038

Permanent fund principal -   -   85,561,382   -   85,561,382

Restricted:

Debt service -   -   -   1,946,630   1,946,630

Capital improvements 1,000,000   -   -   -   1,000,000

Forestry improvement purposes -   -   -   104,116   104,116

Food service -   790,748   -   -   790,748

Unemployment benefits -   -   -   74,058   74,058

Assigned:

Activity funds 359,226   -   -   -   359,226

Unassigned (15,434,141)   -   -   -   (15,434,141)

Total Fund Balances  (14,074,915)   807,897   91,808,420   2,126,079   80,667,481

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 1,565,911   $ 895,992   $ 91,970,827   $ 3,307,947   $ 97,740,677

WAYNE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Governmental Funds

Major Funds

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Attachment B - Process Standard 4 Wayne County School District 21 of 85

18
McKenzie CPA, PLLC

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2017

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 80,667,481

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are

not reported in the funds:

Land $ 223,257

Buildings 35,962,779